stock. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total assets, excluding deferred collaboration expenses, less
total liabilities, excluding deferred collaboration revenues, divided by the 154,059,115 shares of our common stock outstanding as
of September 30, 2019, as adjusted for the issuance of 43,620,690 shares of common stock in the Common Stock Offering on
November 18, 2019.

Investors participating in this offering will incur immediate, substantial dilution. After giving effect to our receipt of approximately
$19.9 million of estimated net proceeds (after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us) from our issuance of the
11,764,706 shares of common stock in this offering (assuming exercise of all of the pre-funded warrants), our as adjusted net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2019 would have been $37.7 million, or $0.23 per share. This amount represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.11 per share of our common stock to existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution in net tangible book value of $1.47 per share of our common stock to investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share   $ 1.70
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019 $ 0.12
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors participating in this offering $ 0.11
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019 after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.23
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors participating in this offering   $ 1.47

The above discussion and table are based on 154,059,115 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2019, as
adjusted for the issuance of 43,620,690 shares of common stock in the Common Stock Offering on November 18, 2019, and
excludes:

• 17,980,904 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding under our Stock Incentive
Plan as of September 30, 2019, at a weighted average exercise price of $6.53 per share;

• 999,224 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding under our Inducement Equity
Incentive Plan as of September 30, 2019, at a weighted average exercise price of $4.03 per share; and